

PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
David C. Reymann (Utah Bar No. 8495)
Briggs Matheson (Utah Bar No. 18050)
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 532-7840
dreymann@parrbrown.com
bmatheson@parrbrown.com

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
Troy L. Booher (Utah Bar No. 9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (Utah Bar No. 3340)
Caroline Olsen (Utah Bar No. 18070)
341 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zappelle.com
fvoros@zappelle.com
colsen@zappelle.com

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
Mark Gaber*
Hayden Johnson*
Aseem Mulji*
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org

Annabelle Harless*
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Pro Hac Vice*

**THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
UTAH, MORMON WOMEN FOR
ETHICAL GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE
CONDIE, MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA
REID, WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR
SUNDWALL, JACK MARKMAN, and
DALE COX,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE; UTAH
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING
COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT
SANDALL, in his official capacity;
REPRESENTATIVE BRAD WILSON, in his
official capacity; SENATOR J. STUART
ADAMS, in his official capacity; and

**MEMORANDUM OPPOSING
LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

(Hearing Requested)

Civil Action No. 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE
HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This Court has jurisdiction to decide Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims..... 6

 A. The judiciary is empowered to review the Legislature’s redistricting maps..... 7

 B. The Utah Constitution provides manageable standards to adjudicate partisan gerrymandering claims..... 13

 II. The Legislative Defendants are proper defendants and not absolutely immune. 21

 A. The Legislative Defendants can provide relief. 21

 B. The Legislative Defendants are not absolutely immune from suit..... 23

 III. Plaintiffs properly state claims that the 2021 Congressional Plan is an unconstitutional partisan gerrymander. 24

 A. Plaintiffs properly allege a Free Elections Clause claim..... 25

 B. Plaintiffs properly allege state equal protection claims. 31

 C. Plaintiffs properly allege free speech and association claims. 35

 D. Plaintiffs properly allege a right to vote claim. 39

 E. The presumption of constitutionality and separation of powers doctrines do not bar Plaintiffs’ claims. 40

 IV. Plaintiffs properly challenge the Legislature’s repeal of Prop 4..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. DeWine, 2022 WL 129092 (Ohio Jan. 14, 2022)..... 16, 18, 21

Allen v. Ortez, 802 P.2d 1307 (Utah 1990)..... 23

Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake, 2006 UT 40 15, 21, 27, 36, 38, 43

America West Bank Members, L.C. v. State, 2014 UT 49 5

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 38

Anderson v. Cook, 130 P.2d 278 (Utah 1942) 31

Anderson v. Utah Cnty., 368 P.2d 912 (Utah 1962) 37

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 2, 10, 12

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 27

Parkinson v. Watson, 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955)..... 10, 12, 13

Benisek v. Lamone, 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018)..... 12

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 114 F.Supp.3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) 24

Blackmarr v. City Ct. of Salt Lake City, 86 Utah 541, 38 P.2d 725 (1934)..... 32

Bott v. DeLand, 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996)..... 27

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 36

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 37

Cano v. Davis, 191 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 23

Carter v. Lehi City, 2012 UT 2 9, 10, 43, 44, 45

Castro v. Lemus, 2019 UT 71 5

City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., 426 U.S. 668 (1976)..... 43

Cook v. Bell, 2014 UT 46..... 17, 32

Council of Holladay City v. Larkin, 2004 UT 24) 43

Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox, 2019 UT 60..... 24, 31

Davis v. Mann, 377 U.S. 678 (1964) 31

DeJulio v. Georgia, 127 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 23

Dexter v. Bosko, 2008 UT 29 14

Dodge v. Evans, 716 P.2d 270 (Utah 1985)..... 33, 40, 41

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) 38

<i>Duchesne Cty. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 140 P.2d 335 (Utah 1943)	43
<i>Earl v. Lewis</i> , 28 Utah 116, 77 P. 235 (1904).....	40
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	37
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>Ferguson v. Allen</i> , 7 Utah 263, 26 P. 570 (1891)	28
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89.....	15, 17, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40, 43, 45, 46
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916	12, 37, 38
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	16
<i>Harkenrider</i> , 2022 NY Slip Op 2833	23
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	11, 16, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29, 31, 34, 37, 39, 42
<i>Ho v. Jim’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 63	5
<i>In re Young</i> , 1999 UT 6	41
<i>Jacob v. Bezzant</i> , 2009 UT 37	24, 36
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 442 (Utah 1978)	22
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145, 1149 (Utah 1983)	13
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17	15
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021)	11, 18
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	23
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	16, 34
<i>Laney v. Fairview City</i> , 2002 UT 79.....	42
<i>Laws v. Grayeyes</i> , 2021 UT 59.....	38
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018).....	11, 16, 17, 18, 29, 42
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993)	8, 32, 35
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984)	32
<i>Matheson v. Ferry</i> , 641 P.2d 674 (Utah 1982)	6, 10, 13, 19, 41, 42
<i>Matheson v. Ferry</i> , 657 P.2d 240 (Utah 1982)	5, 22
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13.....	7
<i>Matter of City of W. Valley</i> , 616 P.2d 604 (Utah 1980).....	44
<i>Mawhinney v. City of Draper</i> , 2014 UT 54	10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	37

<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	25
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	12
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14
<i>Nowers v. Oakden</i> , 169 P.2d 108 (Utah 1946)	40
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	12
<i>Park v. Rives</i> , 40 Utah 47, 119 P. 1034 (1911).....	28
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52.....	13, 27
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	11
<i>Petuskey v. Clyde</i> , 234 F.Supp. 960 (D. Utah 1964)	12, 32
<i>Provo City Corp. v. Williden</i> , 768 P.2d 455 (Utah 1989).....	15, 39
<i>Rampton v. Barlow</i> , 23 Utah 2d 383, 464 P.2d 378 (1970).....	9, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	39
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	12, 16, 19, 27, 31, 33, 40
<i>Riddle v. Perry</i> , 2002 UT 10.....	23, 24
<i>Ritchie v. Richards</i> , 14 Utah 345, 47 P. 670 (1896)	28
<i>Romney v. Barlow</i> , 24 Utah 2d 226, 469 P.2d 497 (1970)	22
<i>Rothfels v. Southworth</i> , 356 P.2d 612 (Utah 1960).....	39
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	1, 2, 12, 15, 29
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58	7, 13, 25
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)	46
<i>Sevier Power Co., LLC v. Bd. of Sevier Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2008 UT 72	43, 46
<i>Shields v. Toronto</i> , 16 Utah 2d 61, 395 P.2d 829 (1964).....	33, 39
<i>Skokos v. Corradini</i> , 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	7
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 717 P.2d 261 (Utah 1986).....	41
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35	32
<i>State v. Elliot</i> , 13 Utah 200, 44 P. 248 (1896)	14
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 UT App 290.....	25
<i>State v. Holtgreve</i> , 58 Utah 563, 200 P. 894 (1921).....	41
<i>State v. James</i> , 858 P.2d 1012 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	14

<i>State v. Larocco</i> , 794 P.2d 460 (Utah 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Limb</i> , 581 P.2d 142 (Utah 1978).....	14
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2015 UT 24.....	14
<i>State v. Tiedemann</i> , 2007 UT 49.....	14, 15, 25
<i>Super Tire Mkt., Inc. v. Rollins</i> , 18 Utah 2d 122, 417 P.2d 132 (1966)	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	20, 21, 22
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 UT 51.....	8, 9
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 74 P.2d 1191 (Utah 1937).....	45
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe to Worship Coal., Inc. v. State</i> , 2004 UT 32	31
<i>Utah Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2001 UT 2	9
<i>Utahns For Better Dental Health-Davis, Inc. v. Davis Cnty. Clerk</i> , 2007 UT 97.....	43
<i>Waite v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 86.....	42
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	29
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	26, 27
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	36
<i>Whipple v. American Fork Irr. Co.</i> , 910 P.2d 1218 (Utah 1996)	5
<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134.....	41, 45

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, § 1	35, 36, 38
Utah Const. art. I, §§ 2, 24.....	27, 32, 43, 44, 45, 46
Utah Const. art. I, § 15	36
Utah Const. art. I, § 17	16, 25
Utah Const. art. I, § 24.....	32
Utah Const. art. I, § 26.....	44
Utah Const. art. I, § 27	13
Utah Const. art. IV, § 2	39, 40
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1	9, 44, 45
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1(1)	22
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1(2)	44
Utah Const. art. VI, § 2(3)	22

Utah Const. art. VII, § 8.....	10
Utah Const. art. VII, § 18.....	9
Utah Const. art. IX, § 1	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	16
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 5, 22.....	11

Statutes

Utah Code § 20A-20-301	22
------------------------------	----

Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 7(h)	46
